The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS
107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.
The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Variable rate borrowing  2,088.09  2,816.33
Fixed rate borrowing  -  -

Total borrowings  2,088.09  2,816.33

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points  5.22  7.04

Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points  (5.22)  (7.04)

(ii) Price risk
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVOCI and FVTPL. To manage the price risk arising
from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.
Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Company’s profit for the year -

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVOCI  165.28  1,026.97
Price decrease by (5%) - FVOCI  (165.28)  (1,026.97)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL  365.60  21.85
Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL  (365.60)  (21.85)

Note - 32
Capital management

Risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

- Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders, and

- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of
balance sheet.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk

[…]

The Group fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107,
since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:
 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Variable rate borrowing 14,065.01 14,789.51
Fixed rate borrowing - -

Total borrowings 14,065.01 14,789.51

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points (35.16) (36.97)

Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points 35.16 36.97

(iii) Price risk
The Group exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL or FVOCI. To manage the price risk arising from
investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity
Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group profit for the year - (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVOCI 165.28 1,026.97
Price decrease by (5%) - FVOCI (165.28) (1,026.97)

Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL 451.33 54.52
Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL (451.33) (54.52)

Note - 33
Capital management

Risk management

The Group objectives when managing capital are to

- Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders, and

- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of
balance sheet.

Majestic Auto Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 March 2024

138

MAJESTIC AUTO LIMITED